



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
FIRST APPEAL NO.169 OF 2022**

Reliance General Insurance Company Ltd.Appellant
Versus
Chhaya Ramesh Sonawane and Anr.Respondents

Mr. Pandit Kasar, Advocate for the Appellant.
Mr. Bharat Gadhavi, Advocate for the Respondents.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 19th DECEMBER, 2023.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the appellant and learned counsel for respondents/claimants.
2. Both learned counsel submitted that the matter is settled out of Court and have tendered consent terms across the bar. It is taken on record and marked "X" for identification. This Court enquired with respondent No.1-claimant – Chhaya Sonawane, who is present in the Court and Mr. Sachin K Nair, representative of the Insurance Company about the terms of the consent terms. Both agreed about the terms mentioned in the consent terms. Considering the submissions of both learned counsel and in view of consent terms, the appeal is disposed off.
3. Court-fees be refunded as per Rule.



4. The statutory amount along with accrued interest thereon be transmitted to the Tribunal. The parties are at liberty to withdraw it as per Rule.

5. The claimant is permitted to withdraw the amount deposited in the Tribunal along with interest accrued thereon.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)